

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works  
to Original House Bill No. 580 by Representative Huval

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 4, after "vehicle" delete "in school zones" and after the semicolon ";" and  
3 before "to" insert "to expand the prohibition against the use of wireless telecommunication  
4 devices while operating a motor vehicle in school zones to the general operation of a motor  
5 vehicle;"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 2

7 On page 3, line 20, after "devices" and before "prohibited" delete "in school zones"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

9 On page 4, line 1, after "(2)" delete the parenthesis ")"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 4

11 On page 4, line 10, after the period "." change "Wireless" to "Wireless"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

13 On page 4, line 11, after "motor" delete the remainder of the line and insert " vehicle: , nor  
14 shall it"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 6

16 On page 4, line 21, after "message," and before "electronic" delete "or"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 7

18 On page 4, line 27, after "a" and before "shall" change "'wireless telecommunications  
19 device'" to "'wireless communications device'"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 8

21 On page 5, line 15, after "official" change "duties:" to "duties:"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 9

23 On page 5, delete lines 16 through 18 in their entirety and insert the following:

24 "(a) A law enforcement officer.

25 (b) A firefighter.

26 (c) An emergency service or EMS practitioner."

27 AMENDMENT NO. 10

28 On page 6, at the beginning of line 2, insert "delivery or"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

2 On page 6, at the beginning of line 3, insert "delivery or"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 12

4 On page 6, line 6, after "Operating a" insert "wireless telecommunications device while the"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 13

6 On page 6, line 7, after "vehicle" and before "lawfully" insert "is"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 14

8 On page 6, line 19, after "dollars" delete the remainder of the line and insert a period " ."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 15

10 On page 6, delete lines 20 and 21 in their entirety

11 AMENDMENT NO. 16

12 On page 6, line 23, after "than" delete the remainder of the line and insert "one hundred  
13 dollars."

14 AMENDMENT NO. 17

15 On page 6, delete lines 24 through 29 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof "The third  
16 and any subsequent violation of the provisions of this Section shall be punishable by a fine  
17 of not more than one hundred dollars."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 18

19 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 4 in their entirety

20 AMENDMENT NO. 19

21 On page 7, delete lines 18 and 19 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

22 "(5) For any violation of this Section, a law enforcement officer may issue  
23 a citation but shall not arrest the motorist."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 20

25 On page 8, delete lines 21 and 22 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

26 "F. A law enforcement officer shall not search or inspect a motor vehicle, its  
27 contents, the driver, or a passenger solely because of a violation of this Section."